

047

ORIGINAL

In The
Florida Supreme Court

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 1 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

No. 80,899

LONE STAR INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the District Court of Appeal,
Third District of Florida

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
INSURANCE ENVIRONMENTAL LITIGATION ASSOCIATION

Ronald L. Kammer
Fla. Bar No. 360589

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON
200 South Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 3500
Miami, FL 33131

(305) 358-7747

Laura A. Foggan
Daniel E. Troy
Kipp A. Coddington

WILEY, REIN & FIELDING
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

(202) 429-7000

June 1, 1994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF EXHIBITS	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE POLLUTION EXCLUSION IS PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS UNDER FLORIDA LAW	10
II. EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED IN INTERPRETING THE PLAIN AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE OF THE POLLUTION EXCLUSION	17
III. THIS COURT SHOULD CONTINUE TO REJECT <u>MORTON'S</u> REGULATORY ESTOPPEL RULE	20
A. The <u>Morton</u> Decision Is Constitutionally Flawed	22
B. Even If Extrinsic Evidence Were To Be Considered, Such Evidence Would Confirm That The Plain and Unambiguous Language of the Pollution Exclusion Should Be Be Enforced According To Its Terms	27
1. The History of the Pollution Exclusion Confirms That Its Meaning Is Plain and Unambiguous	28
2. Insurance Regulators in Florida and Elsewhere Fully Understood The Plain Meaning of the Pollution Exclusion in 1970	31
IV. IGNORING THE PLAIN MEANING OF INSURANCE CONTRACTS UNDERMINES THE PUBLIC INTEREST BY DESTABILIZING THE INSURANCE SYSTEM AND HARMING ENVIRONMENTAL GOALS	36
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>ACL Technologies, Inc. v. Northbrook Property & Casualty Co.</u> , 22 Cal. Rptr. 2d 206 (Ct. App., 4th Dist. 1993), <u>modified on other grounds</u> (Sept. 21, 1993), <u>review denied</u> (Nov. 17, 1993).	15, 20
<u>Adjmi v. State</u> , 154 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 1963)	13
<u>Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co. v. General Dynamics Corp.</u> , 968 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1992)	16
<u>American Motorists Ins. Co. v. General Host Corp.</u> , 120 F.R.D. 129 (D. Kan. 1988)	33
<u>Barnet of Indiana, Inc. v. Security Ins. Group</u> , 425 N.E.2d 201 (Ind. Ct. App. 1981)	15
<u>Bituminous Casualty Co. v. Tonka Corp.</u> , 9 F.3d 51 (8th Cir. 1993)	24
<u>Board of Regents v. Royal Ins. Co.</u> , 503 N.W.2d 486 (Minn. Ct. App.) <u>petition for review granted</u> , (Minn. Aug. 16, 1993)	16
<u>Bureau of Engraving, Inc. v. Federal Insurance Co.</u> , 5 F.3d 1175 (8th Cir. 1993)	24
<u>Crown Life Ins. Co. v. McBride</u> , 517 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1987)	21
<u>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Ins. Corp.</u> , 18 Fla. L. Weekly 5400, 1993 WL 241520 (Fla. July 1, 1993)	passim

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Ins. Corp.,</u> 19 Fla. L. Weekly 5166 (Fla. March 31, 1994)	passim
<u>Dimmitt Chevrolet, Inc. v. Southeastern Fidelity Ins. Corp.,</u> No. 78,293, 1992 WL 212008 (Fla. Sept. 3, 1992)	passim
<u>Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Laudick,</u> 859 P.2d 410 (Kan. Ct. App.), <u>review denied</u> (Nov. 9, 1993).	20, 24
<u>Fontainebleau Hotel Corp. v. Walters,</u> 246 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1971)	12
<u>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,</u> 770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989)	38
<u>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,</u> 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	26
<u>Hazen Paper Co. v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.,</u> 555 N.E.2d 576 (Mass. 1990)	14
<u>Hybud Equip. Corp. v. Sphere Drake Ins. Co.,</u> 597 N.E.2d 1096 (Ohio 1992), <u>cert denied</u> , 113 S. Ct. 1585 (U.S. 1993)	14
<u>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. SCA Servs., Inc.,</u> 588 N.E.2d 1346 (Mass. 1992)	14
<u>Lower Paxton Township v. United States Fidelity & Guar. Co.,</u> 557 A.2d 393 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989)	15
<u>Lumbermens Mut. Casualty Co. v. Belleville Indus., Inc.,</u> 555 N.E.2d 568 (Mass. 1990)	14, 18, 20

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Lumbermens Mut. Casualty Co. v. Belleville Indus., Inc.,</u> 938 F.2d 1423 (1st Cir. 1991) <u>cert denied</u> , 112 S. Ct. 969 (1992)	16
<u>Lynch v. United States,</u> 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	25
<u>Mays v. Transamerica Ins. Co.,</u> 799 P.2d 653 (Or. Ct. App. 1990), <u>review denied</u> , 806 P.2d 128 (Or. 1991)	15
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Sur. Co.,</u> No. 88C-JA-118 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 9, 1993)	24
<u>Morton Int'l., Inc. v. General Accident Ins. Co. of America,</u> 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993)	passim
<u>North Pacific Ins. Co. v. United Chrome Prods., Inc.,</u> No. CV 89-0777 (Or. Cir. Ct. Sept. 30, 1991), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 857 P.2d 158 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)	33
<u>Northern Ins. Co. v. Aardvark Assocs., Inc.,</u> 942 F.2d 189 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<u>O'Brien Energy Sys., Inc. v. American Employers' Ins. Co.,</u> 629 A.2d 957 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993)	15
<u>Perry v. United States,</u> 294 U.S. 330 (1935)	26
<u>Polaroid Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Co.,</u> 610 N.E.2d 912 (Mass. 1993)	14, 18
<u>Powers Chemco, Inc. v. Federal Ins., Co.,</u> 548 N.E.2d 1301 (N.Y. 1989)	14
<u>Randy Int'l, Ltd. v. American Excess Corp.,</u> 501 So.2d 667 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	17
<u>Ray Indus., Inc. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 974 F.2d 754 (6th Cir. 1992)	16

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Seaboard Sys. R.R., Inc. v. Clemente,</u> 467 So. 2d 348 (Fla. DCA 1985)	4
<u>Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co.,</u> 15 Cal. Rptr. 2d 815 (Ct. App. 1993)	15
<u>Smith v. Hughes Aircraft Co.,</u> 10 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1993)	16, 20, 24
<u>State of New York v. AMRO Realty Corp.,</u> 936 F.2d 1420 (2d Cir. 1991)	16
<u>Sylvester Bros. Dev. Co. v. Great Central Ins. Co.,</u> 480 N.W.2d 368 (Minn Ct. App.), <u>petition for review denied,</u> (Minn. Mar. 26, 1992)	16, 18
<u>Sylvester Bros. Dev. Co. v. Great Central Ins. Co.,</u> 503 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. Ct. App.), <u>review denied,</u> (Sept. 30, 1993)	16
<u>Techalloy Co. v. Reliance Ins. Co.,</u> 487 A.2d 820 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	15
<u>Technicon Elecs. Corp. v. American Home Assurance Co.,</u> 542 N.E.2d 1048 (N.Y. 1989)	14
<u>Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Sunnes,</u> 711 P.2d 212 (Or. Ct. App. 1985), <u>review denied,</u> 717 P.2d 631 (Or. 1986)	15
<u>Truck Ins. Exch. v. Pozzuoli,</u> 21 Cal. Rptr. 2d 650, 651 (Ct. App. 4th 1993)	15
<u>Tyus v. Apalachicola Northern R.R. Co.,</u> 130 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 1960)	13

	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</u> <u>v. Morrison Grain Co.,</u> 999 F.2d 489 (10th Cir. 1993)	16, 20, 24
<u>Upjohn Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,</u> 476 N.W.2d 392, <u>reh'g denied,</u> 503 N.W.2d 442 (Mich. 1991)	14, 18, 20
<u>Waste Management of Carolinas, Inc. v.</u> <u>Peerless Ins. Co.,</u> 340 S.E.2d 374 (N.C. 1986)	14
<u>Weber v. TMT Ins. Co.,</u> No. 9-437 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 24, 1990), <u>aff'd on other grounds,</u> 462 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1990)	15
 <u>Statute</u>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 (1988)	11
 <u>Constitution</u>	
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 1	22
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
EPA, "Superfund Response Action Contract Indemnification," 54 Fed. Reg. 46012 (Oct. 31, 1989)	38
Bernard J. Daenzer & Edward Zampino, <u>Environmental Liability and the</u> <u>Pollution Exclusion: Why Some</u> <u>Courts Find Coverage,</u> 46 Chartered Property & Casualty Underwriters Journal No. 2 (June 1993)	28, 35
E. Joshua Rosenkranz, Note, <u>The</u> <u>Pollution Exclusion Clause</u> <u>Through the Looking Glass,</u> 74 Geo. L.J. 1237 (1986)	28, 29

	<u>Page</u>
Edward Zampino, Richard C. Cavo, & Victor C. Harwood III, <u>Morton International: The Fiction of Regulatory Estoppel</u> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 847 (1993)	passim
Elizabeth A. Eastwood, <u>The Regulators Speak: The True Understanding Of The Pollution Exclusion In 1970 Versus That Of The New Jersey Supreme Court In Morton International</u> 8 Mealey's Litig. Reps.: Ins., No. 23 (Apr. 19, 1994)	34
Note, <u>Encouraging Safety Through Insurance-Based Incentives: Financial Responsibility for Hazardous Wastes</u> , 96 Yale L.J. 403 (1986)	38
Warren G. Brockmeier, <u>Pollution -- The Risk and Insurance Problem</u> , 12 For The Defense 77 (1971)	35
G.R.E. Bromwich, <u>Pollution and Insurance</u> , 1971 Risk Mgmt. 15, 19 (1971)	34
<u>Insurance Liability for Cleanup Costs at Hazardous Waste Sites: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Policy Research and Insurance of the House Comm. on Banking, Finance and Urban Affairs</u> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 50 (1990)	37
Victor C. Harwood, III, Brian J. Coyle & Edward Zampino, <u>The "Frivolity" of Policyholder Gradual Pollution Discharge Claims</u> , 5 Mealey's Litig. Reps.: Ins., No. 40 (Aug. 27, 1991)	28, 32, 35, 36

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

1. Bernard J. Daenzer & Edward Zampino, Environmental Liability and the Pollution Exclusion: Why Some Courts Find Coverage, 46 Chartered Property & Casualty Underwriters Journal No. 2 (June 1993)
2. Victor C. Harwood, III, Brian J. Coyle & Edward Zampino, The "Frivolity" of Policyholder Gradual Pollution Discharge Claims, 5 Mealey's Litig. Reps.: Ins. No. 40 (Aug. 27, 1991)
3. Edward Zampino, Richard C. Cavo & Victor C. Harwood, III, Morton International: The Fiction of Regulatory Estoppel, 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 847 (1993)
4. E. Joshua Rosenkranz, The Pollution Exclusion Clause Through The Looking Glass, 74 Geo. L.J. 1237 (1986)
5. Elizabeth A. Eastwood, The Regulators Speak: The True Understanding Of the Pollution Exclusion In 1970 Versus That Of The New Jersey Supreme Court In Morton International, 8 Mealey's Litig. Reps.: Ins. No. 23 (Apr. 19, 1994)
6. G.R.E. Bromwich, Pollution and Insurance, 1971 Risk Mgmt. 15 (1971)
7. Warren G. Brockmeier, Pollution-The Risk and Insurance Problem, 12 For the Defense 77 (1971)
